Tirestone

2490

Light Duty Electronic Air Command™

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Congratulations on your purchase of a Light Duty Elec-
tronic Air Command™ kit. This kit was designed to
provide inflation control of your air helper springs. This
kit will be an asset to your vehicle, meeting nearly all of
your air supply needs.

Please take a few minutes to read through the
instructions to identify the components and learn how
to properly install your Light Duty Electronic Air Com-
mand™ Kkit.

NOTE:

The Light Duty Electronic Air Command™ kit can be
used with all air helper spring products. If you are
installing an air suspension system, do not install the
air line tubing to the air springs as stated in the sus-
pension system instruction manual. If you are add-
ing the Light Duty Electronic Air Command™ Kit to
an existing air suspension system, you will need to
deflate the air springs and remove the air line tubing.

NOTE ON CONNECTING AIR LINE TUBING

Cut the air line tubing as squarely as possible. To con-
nect the air line tubing to the fittings, push the tubing
into the fittings as far as possible. If for any reason the
tubing must be removed, first release the air pressure
from the air helper spring. Push the collar towards the
body of the fitting and then pull out the tubing. To reas-
semble, make sure the tubing is cut squarely and push
the tubing back into the fitting.

TOOLS REQUIRED:

CENTER PUNCH

3/8" DRILL

3/8" WRENCH

5/8" WRENCH

PHILLIPS SCREWDRIVER

3/16" DRILL BIT
WIRE CRIMPERS
1/2" WRENCH
7MM WRENCH

3/16" FLAT WASHER 1
10-32 X 3/4" MACHINE SCREW

10-32 X 1" MACHINE SCREW

10-32 X 1 1/2" MACHINE SCREW

10-32 NYLOCK NUT

VELCRO TABS

NYLON TIE 1

abLr~NNDBAR=2 B

PARTS LIST

GAUGE PANEL 9368 1

AIR COMPRESSOR 9377 1
VALVE BLOCK 9318 1
PRESSURE SENSOR 9054 1
EXHAUST VALVE 9278 1

WIRE HARNESS 9370 1

AIR LINE 0938 1

MALE FITTING 3055 4
21-8391 07-11

NAD-37280-1



Air Line & Wiring Diagram
Figure “A”

RED WHITE
(IGNITION) ﬁ

BLACK TERMINAL NUTS
(GROUND) TIGHTEN

FINGER TIGHT

SOLENOID

PRESSURE
SENSOR

Firestone

WIRE HARNESS &
CONNECTOR

VALVE BLOCK

TO AIR SPRINGS
BLUE (SOLD SEPARATELY)
A=
RELAY
° AIR LINE
||
RED /
V ==m] —
20 AMP
FUSE
RED/BLUE RED
RED(+) SO U
(BAT +) rl
e i
BLACK |_
(GROUND)
COMPRESSOR
=

System Operation

Push the up or down button to set the air springs to the desired
pressure. After the button is released, the system will inflate or
deflate to the set pressure. The system may make periodic
adjustments to maintain the set pressure. The system will not deflate
below 5 PSI and will not inflate past 120 PSI. If the system pressure
is above or below these levels, a warning will be displayed. To
change the display values from PSI to BAR, or BAR to PSI, press
and hold both the up and down buttons at the same time.



STEP 1—MOUNT THE COMPRESSOR

Begin by removing the negative battery cable. Select a conve-
nient location to mount the compressor. This location should
provide ample air flow and be protected from airborne debris
and moisture. The mounting surface should be rigid to sup-
port the compressor. The compressor is oil-less and can be
mounted in any orientation necessary for installation. Make
sure that the wire harness will reach form the compressor to
the anticipated location of the gauge panel. Install a male fit- #10-32 LOCK

ting into the threaded output port on the compressor head, /
see Figure “A”. Tighten the fitting sufficiently to engage at
least two threads with the pre-applied thread sealant. DO
NOT OVER TIGHTEN THE FITTING. Mark the four compres-
sor mounting holes using the compressor as a template and
a center punch, then drill four 3/16" holes. Mount the com-

BRASS SLEEVE
COMPRESSOR
OOoT

“~_ RUBBER

ISOLATOR

#10 FLAT WASHER
BRASS SLEEVE

f COMPRESSOR
FOOT

I™~.__ RUBBER
ISOLATOR

pressor using the supplied 10-32 x 1" machine screw, 10-32 <. VEHICLE
nylock nuts and 3/16" washers. See Figure “B”. Attach the \ A
black wire from the compressor to a convenient ground source )

on the vehicle. Hloszx PAQ@FEEWJ #10 FLAT WASHER
STEP 2—MOUNT THE MANIFOLD BLOCK Figure “B”

Select the valve block from your kit and install the exhaust
valve into the top of the manifold block. Tighten the valve suf-
ficiently to engage at least two threads with the pre-applied thread sealant. Install the pressure sensor into the top
of the valve block next to the exhaust valve. Install the three male fittings into the sides of the valve block. Tighten
the fittings sufficiently to engage at least two threads with the pre-applied thread sealant. See Figure “A”. Select
a convenient location to mount the valve block next to the compressor. Mark the two mounting holes using the
valve block as a template and a center punch, then drill two 3/16" holes. Mount the valve block using the supplied
10-32 x 1-1/2" machine screws and 10-32 nylock nuts.

STEP 3—WIRE HARNESS FORM THE COMPRESSOR AND VALVE BLOCK

Insert the red/blue wire from the relay with the male spade terminal into the female spade terminal on the red wire
from the compressor. Insert the white wire from the wire harness with the male spade terminal into the female
spade terminal on the exhaust valve. Insert the red wire from the wire harness with the male spade terminal into
the female spade terminal on the second female spade terminal on the exhaust valve. The remaining red wire in
the wire harness with the fuse will be connected to a 12 Volt, 20 Amp positive power source. See Figure “A”.
Attach the violet and grey wires with ring terminals from the wiring harness to the studs on the pressure sensor.
Tighten the nuts on the pressure sensor terminals figure tight. DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN THE TERMINAL NUTS.
See Figure “A”.

STEP 4—MOUNT THE GAUGE PANEL

The gauge panel must be mounted in a dry protected location with a flat mounting surface. Install the four Velcro
tabs on the back of the gauge and then firmly place the gauge panel onto the mounting location. Optionally, there
are 6-32 mounting holes on the back of the gauge panel for permanent mounting.

STEP 5—WIRE HARNESS FOR THE GAUGE PANEL

Connect the black wire from the gauge panel wire harness to suitable ground and the red wire to a 12V(+) ignition
activated power source. Route the wire harness from the compressor and manifold block to the gauge. Use the
Nylon ties provided to secure the wire harness to the vehicle. Route the wire harness to avoid direct heat from the
exhaust system and away from any sharp edges. Insert the male connector into the female connector until a click-
ing noise is heard. See Figure “A”.

STEP 6—ROUTE THE AIR LINE

Cut a section of air line tubing that will reach from the compressor to the valve block. Cut the air line tubing as
squarely as possible and insert the tubing into the male fitting on the compressor and then into the fitting on the
valve block marked IN. Cut a section of air line tubing that will reach from the valve block to one of the air springs.
Cut the air line tubing as squarely as possible and insert the tubing into the fitting on the valve block and then insert
the other end into the air spring. Use the Nylon ties provided to secure the air line tubing to the vehicle. Route the
tubing to avoid direct heat from the exhaust system and away from any sharp edges. Repeat this last step on the
other air spring and remaining fitting.



STEP 7—CHECK THE SYSTEM

With the Light Duty Electronic Air Command™ kit and the air springs installed you are ready to test the system.
Re-attach the negative battery cable. Turn on the vehicle’s ignition. Push and hold the up button to inflate the air
springs. The gauge will display how much air pressure is in the system. Inflate the air springs to 70 psi or the max
air spring pressure, which ever is less, and check the fittings for air leaks with a solution of soap and water. If a leak
is detected at a tubing connection, check to make sure that the tube is cut as squarely as possible and that it is
pushed completely into the fitting. The tubing can easily be removed from the fitting by first releasing the pressure
from the air spring, then by pushing the collar towards the body of the fitting and holding, then pulling the tube out.

TROUBLE SHOOTING THE SYSTEM

Display powers up but it will not inflate or deflate — The red power wire in the wire harness is not connected
to the battery.

The display blinks “Hi” & “150” repeatedly and will not inflate or deflate — One of the wires for the pressure
sender is not connected or making contact.

AIR HELPER SPRINGS

www.ride-rite.com



Do Not Return This Product
to the Dealer or Distributor

If you are

* missing parts,

* experiencing installation problems, or

* have technical concerns regarding this product,
you may contact a Firestone Technical Service Representative at rrtech@fsip.com or at 800-888-0650 (option 1, and
then option 2). Representatives are available from 7:30 a.m. — 4:30 p.m. Eastern on Monday — Friday, excluding holidays.
If you are located outside of the United States, you should first contact your distributor or dealer directly with any issues.

When contacting Technical Service, please have the kit or part # ready, along with the make, model, and year of the vehicle.
You may also need to provide details, such as 2WD/4WD or if the vehicle has been lifted or lowered from stock height.

If you have a warranty concern, please include in your email a detailed description of the situation, a photo(s) of the
issue, and your contact information, including ship-to address.

WARRANTY COVERAGE*— The Ride-Rite™ kits, components, and accessories are warranted against defects in
workmanship and materials. This warranty does not cover service or labor charges, neglect...to the product.

PERIOD OF COVERAGE:
» Ride-Rite air springs — Lifetime Limited » Work-Rite load assists — 2 Years Limited
» Sport-Rite air springs — Lifetime Limited  Air-Rite accessories — 2 Years Limited
 Coil-Rite air springs — Lifetime Limited  Brackets, hardware, fittings, air line, and other
 Level-Rite air springs — Lifetime Limited components — 2 Years Limited

HOW TO MAKE A WARRANTY CLAIM — If you purchased your air springs in the U.S. or Canada and believe
you have a part with a warrantable defect, call Firestone directly at 1-800-888-0650.

International customers should contact their distributors or dealers directly with any problems.

(*) Please refer to the “Firestone Limited Lifetime Air Spring Warranty” for details, terns, and conditions.

21-8387 01-13 NAD-37143-1



N2

ANVdINOD S1ONA0Y¥d TVIYLSNANI INOLSIHI4
‘bunds 11y
&= L soqunp s.pLiom

azéh@?:_.h

‘Ajuediem siyj puoAaq puaixa ysiym ssaully pue Ajjiqejueysiaw jo Ajuessem paijdwi Buipnpul ‘paljdwi 10 ssaadxa ‘sanjueliem ou
ade 249yl "noA o3 Ajdde jou Aew uoisn|dxa 10 uonjejiwi] dnoqe syl “sabewep jerjuanbasuod 40 jejudapidul Jo uoijeliwi] 40 UOISN|IXD
a3 mojje 1o sise| Ajuedsem paljdwi ue Buoj] moy uo suoijeliwi| Mojje J0uU Op S93e]S dWOoS °"d)e)s-03-23e)ls wody Alea Aew jey) sjybia

1930 aAey osje Aew noA "s1ybii [e63] o13103ds noA saAlb Ajuediem siy] "SSO| [BIDJISWWOD 10 ‘Dduaiuaauodul ‘awy jJo sso| 3onpoad ay3y
JO 9sn Jo sso] 10j swied buipnpaul sasuadxa |ejuapidul 10 sabewep |eijuanbasuod 10y uonebijqo Aue sapn|oxa Ajjediy109ds auoisauiy

‘Aem Aue ul 9|geubisse jou S| pue 9|geJajsuell-uou s| Ajueliem Siyl "uoie|jeisul Jo ajep ayj Jo jooud se 3di@dad InoA
pue J3||eisul JnoA yiim 30eJ3uod JInoA Jo Adod e uieiad pjnoys noA Ajueduem siyi o3 310afgns syusuodwod 4o 3onpoud
Aue ‘uonndo s31 3e ‘eoe|dad J0 Jiedad |[Im Buo3lsadid ‘30949p Bulinjoejnuew e Jo 3 nsad e se pajie) Alquiassy buds Jaiy
911y 9pIy 9yl 1Byl pauIwIRlap SI M 41 paseyddnd sem 31 Ydiym wody Ja||ejsul Jo Jajeap ayjy 03 Ajguwasse bupids Jie ayj
uJnad 03 350D 3Y3 pue 3DIYaA ay3 wody 3pnpouad ay3y buiaowad ul paJandul S3s0d Aue 104 9|qisuodsal q [|IM JI9WNSU0d
9yl ‘Ajlqwsasse bulids Jie ayj Auedwodde jeyj suoidniisul syl 03 buipiodde padIAISS pue paujejulew usaq jou

aAey yoiym syonpodd o] Ajdde jou |im Ajueddem ayz ‘uonippe ul ‘sasodind |eioJawwod o) pash 10 suonledijdde peod
440 4o Buiped ul pasn ‘pajjeisul Ajldadoadwi ‘paldde Ajuadoadwi usaq aAey eyl saljquuassy bulids Jiy 91y apry 03 Ajdde
j0u saop Ajuellem siy] ‘uonedjidde ajelidoidde ayj uo pajjeiSul pue suoledldads s,au03sadi4 03 buip.aodde suonipuod
HBuinesado [ewaou Japun pasn si Ajquiassy bulids Jdiy 93y apry ay3 uaym Jdaseydind [1e3ad |euibiio ay3 Jo JoARy Ul

sunJ Ajueaaepy siyl (noA o3 Ajdde Jou Aew uoniaeliwi| aA0ge ayj os sise| Ajuediem paljdwi ue buo|] Moy uo uojizeliwi]
MO||B 30U Op S2}R3}S dWos) Ajuellem siyl Jo poriad abeianod ayj 0] uojrelnp ul pajiwil| aJe sanueliem paljduwi Auy

7

\
_

DoIoA0D SI 1eU/M

'91ep AJDAIIBp

[1e32d |eulblio ay3 uo suibaq Ajuedsem Siy|  *3Sdl SINDD0 JOASYDIYM SS|IW 000 2 10 syjuow (1) Inoj-Ajusmi Jo
poliad e Jo) pajuedsem aJe bulids die ayy Auedwodoe yoiym siaxoeldq Jamo| pue Jaddn pue siaudise) syl paj|eisul
Ajjeulblio sem 31 Yyoiym uo 3|21YyaA ay3 sumo Jaseyddnd |euibiio syl se buo| se o) pajuetsem s| buids Jiy syl

DOLIod AJUBIiB)

‘jJuswade|dad J0J
sab.aeyd 921AISS 49310 40 UOIIR||RISUl BpPN[DUl J0U S0P Ajuediem pajiwi| syl uUaseydlnd [1e3ad [euiblio ayl Aq paumo si
pajeisul Ajjeuiblio sem wa3sAs ayl Uydiym uo s[2IYaA 3yl se buoj se 1o suoiaediydads s,1ainjoejnuew ayl o3 buipaodoe
wiolad |Im Ajquiassy buluds Jiy 911y apry sl 1ey3 syuetiem (,au03sadi4,) D11 Auedw o) S1oNpodd |el3snpul auolsadid

ALNVHUVM DNIUAS UIV FWILIAIT AILIWIT AINOLSIUIL

SIS ZINSZUINS IS ZUNSZHNS NS S 7

INZIN)

K/




